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Attorney General 296), This opinion 
was agreed to by Attorney General 
Foot in 1927. (12 Opinions of Attor­
ney General 141). 

These opinions rest upon the rule 
that unless there is express statutory 
authority for the payment of official 
fees such fees cannot be paid, and 
since no statute provides for any fee 
for a coroner other than upon the days 
engaged in holding inquests, no other 
fee can be allowed. There is, of course, 
a distinction between mileage and 
fees. 

While this condition may work hard­
ship upon the coroner, I do not see 
how the situation can be changed 
until the legislature provides for com­
pensation while making investiga­
tions as well as while holding inquests. 

I might add that the coroner is not 
required to go to the place of death 
and investigate every sudden death 
which occurs. He is required to go 
only when he "* * * is informed that 
a person has been killed, or has com­
mitted suicide, or has died under such' 
circumstances as to afford a reason­
able ground to suspect that his death 
has been occasioned by the act of 
another by criminal means, * * *" 
and, apparently, such requirement 
makes it mandatory that whenever 
these conditions appear the coroner 
must hold an inquest. (Section 12381, 
R. C. M. 1921.) This statute contem­
plates that the coroner shall exercise 
a reasonable discretion in determining 
whether or not the facts brought to 
his attention are sufficient to afford 
a reasonable ground for the suspicion 
mentioned in the statute. (12 Opinions 
of Attorney General 141). 

Depending on the facts of the case, 
an investigation may, or may not, be 
a part of an inquest. If it be a part of 
the inquest, then the fee may be al­
lowed. (10 Opinions of Attorney Gen­
eral 199). 

Opinion No. 111. 

Officers-State Officers--County 
Officers--Office Hours-Day­

light Saving Time. 

HELD: Standard time, not daylight 
saving time, should be used in deter­
mining the office hours of state and 
county officers, as welI as the time 

when any legal duties are to be per­
formed. 

Mr. Fred W. Schmitz 
County Attorney 
Townsend, Montana 

May 31, 1935. 

You have requested my opmlOn as 
to the hours county offkes should re­
main open during the time the City 
of Townsend is operating on the day­
light saving plan, by which clocks 
are set one hour ahead of standard 
time. 

Section 4736 R. C. M. 1921 provides 
that the sheriff, the county clerk, the 
clerk of the district court, the treas­
urer and county attorney shall keep 
their offices open for the transaction 
of business from nine o'clock a. m. 
until five o'clock p. m. Section 453 
R. C. M. 1921 provides that unless 
otherwise provided by law, every of­
ficer must keep his office open for the 
transaction of business continuously 
from nine o'clock a. m. until five 
o'clock p. m. each day, and at other 
times when the accommodation of the 
public or the proper transaction of 
business requires. 

Our statutes do not fix the standard 
of time and it therefore becomes a 
question of construction as to what 
standard of time was meant by the 
legislature when it enacted the above 
sections. Both of the sections were 
enacted as part of the Political Code 
of 1895. At that time it is not likely 
that the daylight saving time was 
ever heard of by the legislature as 
that time came into general use dur­
ing the World War. To say that the 
legislators in 1895 had daylight sav­
ing time in mind would be to credit 
them with a vision which even legis­
lators do not possess. 

In 1883 there was adopted by the 
railroads of the United States and 
Canada a standard time, which, out­
side of a few conscientious objectors 
at the time, soon came into common 
and universal use throughout the 
country, including our state. This is 
the standard of time which has been 
followed for about fifty years and it 
is therefore reasonable to assume that 
the legislature in 1895 had this stand­
ard in mind. 
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It is my opinion that this fixed, un­
varying and uniform standard was 
the one the legislature intended should 
be used in determining the office 
hours of state and county officers, as 
well as the time when any legal du­
ties are to be performed. (62 C. J. 960, 
Section 3; Smith v. Pittsburg, 30 Pa. 
Dist. 454, 455.) 

A municipality enjoying home rule 
may, of course, adopt daylight saving 
time for purely municipal affairs. (62 
C. J. 961, Section 5.) It goes without 
saying that business institutions, not 
being restricted as to the hours of 
opening and closing, except as they 
may be restricted by voluntary codes, 
may adopt such daylight saving time. 
The office hours of public officers, 
however, are regulated by law and 
such officers are not free to adjust 
their office hours according to the 
better thought of the day, without 
legislative sanction. It would seem, 
however, that such officers may obey 
the letter of the law, as well as serve 
their respective communities, by keep­
ing their offices open for the accom­
modation of the public without keep­
ing the full office force on the job 
between the hours of four and five 
o'clock p. m. standard time. The ques­
tion of the number of people to be 
left in each office during this time 
might well be left to the official dis­
cretion of each officer, subject to cor­
rection by the board of county com­
missioners in case of abuse thereof. 

Opinion No. 112. 

Counties-County Lands-Contracts 
for Sale of-Notice of Termina­

tion of Contract. 

HELD: 1. The general principles of 
law in relation to vendor and vendee 
would apply to contracts for the sale 
of land by the county under Sec. 2235, 
R. C.M. 1921, as amended by Chapter 
33, Laws of the Extraordinary Ses­
sion, 1933-34. 

2. Upon failure of the vendee to 
make payments, where time is made 
of the essence of the contract, a notice 
should be given to each purchaser 
that his rights have terminated, or, 
if required, that his rights will termi­
nate on a certain date. 

May 31, 1935. 
Mr. H. R. Bjorklund 
County Clerk and Recorder 
Glasgow, Montana 

We are in receipt of your letter of 
May 27, enclosing copy of contract. 
You inquire relative to the termina­
tion of such contract and resale of 
the property to the United States 
Government. You do not cite any stat­
ute and it is ordinarily the rule of 
this office to require matters of this 
character to be submitted by the 
County Attorney. 

The contract enclosed appears to 
have been executed under the provi­
sions of Section 2235, Revised Codes 
of Montana of 1921, as amended by 
Chapter 85 of the Laws of 1927, or 
Chapter 162 of the Laws of 1929, or 
Chapter 33 of the Laws of the Extra­
ordinary Session of 1933. None of 
these statutes appears to have any 
special provisions in relation to the 
termination of contracts after sale 

. and when the vendee is in default. 
Therefore, the general principles of 
the law in relation to vendor and ven­
dee would apply. Probably many of 
the principles in relation to waiver 
would not apply as a purchaser from 
the county is not entitled to all the 
privileges and rights of a purchaser 
from an individual. The law is dis­
cussed generally under the subject of 
Vendor and Purchaser in 66 C. J. 

There have been a great many de­
cisions by the Supreme Court of this 
State in relation to cancellation to 
real estate contracts. In the case of 
Fratt et al. v. Daniels-Jones Co. et al. 
47 Mont. 487, at page 499, the court 
says: 

"But counsel fail to discriminate 
between a contract like the one now 
under consideration, by the very 
terms of which the failure to pay 
an installment when due ipso facto 
ends the contract, and one which 
provides that upon the failure of the 
vendee to make payment on time, 
the vendor shall have the right to 
declare the agreement at an end, 
time being expressly made of the es­
sence of each contract. Recalling 
that this last provision is for the 
benefit of the vendor, the difference 
in the two classes of contracts be­
comes manifest at once. Under an 
agreement of the first class the 
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